

PARDEEP KUMAR Vs. SURENDER KUMAR AND ORS

05.03.2025

Present: Advocate Ms. Deep Shikha along with injured.
Advocate Ms. Shreya Garg for R1 has joined through VC.
None for R2.
Advocate Shri Mehtab Singh for R3/Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd.

Application under Order 26 Rule 10 A read with 151 CPC seeking direction to Medical Superintendent, DDU Hospital to examine injured for issuing disability certificate has been filed along with J-Form.

Heard. Discharge Summary of Mata Chanan Devi Hospital attached with DAR records Fracture of Neck of Femur; Shaft of Femur: Patella and Lower End of Tibia.

Application is allowed for assessing permanent physical disability sustained in road accident.

Injured Pradeep Kumar is directed to appear before Medical Superintendent, DDU Hospital within two weeks who in turn is directed to constitute Medical Board to examine and issue Disability Certificate in furtherance of the mandate of *Raj Kumar Vs. Ajay Kumar & Anr. (2011) 1 SCC 343* read with guidelines issued by Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment, Govt. of India vide Gazette Notification S.No. 61 dated 05.01.2018 AND **submit its report on or before next date.**

Put up on **14.05.2025** for recording statement of injured regarding financial status, needs and liabilities.

Copy of order be sent to Medical Superintendent, DDU Hospital along with Form 'J'.

Injured Pradeep Kumar in the meanwhile is directed to open Savings Bank Account in a nationalized bank near the place of his residence and the

concerned bank is directed not to issue any cheque book and/or debit card to the injured and make an endorsement on the passbook of the claimant regarding cancellation or non-issuance of cheque-book and/or debit card to claimant/injured.

Copy of order be produced before the Bank whereupon bank is directed to make aforesaid endorsement on the passbook.

Injured is also directed to produce the abovesaid passbook with necessary endorsement along with Aadhar Card and PAN Card on next date of hearing.

Dasti copy of order be given to claimant/counsel.

(Tarun Yogesh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/05.03.2025